discounting the result using risk-free rates adjusted for illiquidity. The required capital will be determined
by estimating the probability distribution of the present value of future cash flows from the contracts at
each future reporting date and calculating the capital that the company would require to meet its
contractual obligations to pay claims and expenses arising over the duration of the contracts at a
confidence level. The cost of capital rate represents the additional reward that investors would require for
exposure to the non-financial risk.

Page 41

IronRock Insurance Company Limited
 Notes to the Financial Statements
31 December 2024
(expressed in Jamaican dollars unless otherwise indicated)

19. Insurance Risk Management (continued)

Risk management objectives and policies for mitigating insurance risk (continued)

Sensitivity analysis

The table below analyses how the profit or loss and equity would have increased (decreased) if changes
in underwriting risk variables that were reasonably possible at the reporting date had occurred. This
analysis presents sensitivity both before and after risk mitigation by reinsurance and assumes that all other
variables remain constant.

 2024
 Profit or loss  Equity

 Gross  Net  Gross  Net
 $’000  $’000  $’000  $’000
Ultimate claims (5% increase) (26,541)  (9,278)  (26,541)  (9,278)
Ultimate claims (5% decrease) 26,541  9,278  26,541  9,278

 2023
 Profit or loss  Equity

 Gross  Net  Gross  Net
 $’000  $’000  $’000  $’000
Ultimate claims (5% increase) (20,732)  (7,600)  (20,732)  (7,600)
Ultimate claims (5% decrease) 20,732  7,600  20,732  7,600

89 |  2024 ANNUAL REPORT 2024 ANNUAL REPORT | 90

Page 42

IronRock Insurance Company Limited
 Notes to the Financial Statements
31 December 2024
(expressed in Jamaican dollars unless otherwise indicated)

20. Financial Risk Management

The company has exposure to the following risks from its use of financial instruments:

 Credit risk
 Liquidity risk
 Market risk

Risk management framework
This note presents information about the company’s exposure to each of the above risks, the company’s
objectives, policies and processes for measuring and managing risk, and the company’s management of